
COURT SITTINGS THAT HAVE BEEN RESCEDULED 

 

TE KOOTI WHENUA MĀORI / MĀORI LAND COURT 

Place: Wairoa 

Present: W Isaac, Judge 

 D Kennedy, Court Taker 

Date: 1 July 2024 

Application No: AP-20240000006742 

Subject: RESCHEDULING OF WAIROA COURT SITTING 

Legislation: Rule 3.8(1)(b), Māori Land Court Rules 2011 

 

The Court:  On Wednesday 26 June 2024 a local State of Emergency was declared in Wairoa. 

Therefore, the Māori Land Court hearing that was scheduled to be held in Wairoa on Thursday 

27 June 2024 was cancelled.   

Accordingly, I direct the following applications that were scheduled to be heard in the Wairoa 

Māori Land Court on Thursday 27 June 2024 are adjourned and rescheduled to be heard at a 

Special hearing of the Māori Land Court:  

APPLICATION NO. SECTION APPLICANT SUBJECT 

AP-20230000020358 

A20220016726 

113/93   

118/93 

18(1)(a)/93 

Sandy Robert Karauria  James Karauria – Succession 

and determination of life interest 

AP-20230000020559 

A20230001265 

113/93   

118/93   

214/93   

219/93   

220/93   

222/93 

Here Turi Koka Nissen  Barlow Jack Mei – Succession 

and constitute the Barlow Mei 

Whānau Trust and appoint Here 

Turikoka Nissen, Maree Ann Mei, 

Robert Jack Mei, Carla Elizabeth 

Ngapera Mei and Leila Patricia 

Botham as trustees 

AP-20230000020625 

A20230002329 

231/93 Broughton Reginald 

Michael Johnson  

Whakaki 2A1 Block (Iwitea 

Marae) - Review of Iwitea Marae 

charter 

AP-20240000002920 239/93 Hiraina Mitai-Harris  Rimuroa 1C & Other Blocks Trust 

– Reduce the trustees due to the 

resignation of Tawhiti Kinaiti and 

removal of Cheryl Maree Hawea 
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AP-20230000027919 231/93 

238/93 

Rangimarie Vania Lewis Hinewhaki West or 2 Section 7A 

(Te Poho o Tiakiwai Meeting 

House) – Review of trust and 

enforcement of obligations of 

trust 

 

Wairoa: 12:30PM, Thursday 1 August 2024 

This direction is issued pursuant to Rule 3.8(1)(b) of the Māori Land Court Rules 2011 

and a copy of this is to be sent to the Chief Judge, The Chief Registrar and the Registrar 

of the Tairawhiti District Registry of the Court. 

 

 

 

W W Isaac 

JUDGE 
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