COURT SITTINGS THAT HAVE BEEN RESCEDULED

TE KOOTI WHENUA MĀORI / MĀORI LAND COURT

Place: Wairoa

Present: W Isaac, Judge

D Kennedy, Court Taker

Date: 1 July 2024

Application No: AP-20240000006742

Subject: RESCHEDULING OF WAIROA COURT SITTING

Legislation: Rule 3.8(1)(b), Māori Land Court Rules 2011

The Court: On Wednesday 26 June 2024 a local State of Emergency was declared in Wairoa. Therefore, the Māori Land Court hearing that was scheduled to be held in Wairoa on Thursday 27 June 2024 was cancelled.

Accordingly, I direct the following applications that were scheduled to be heard in the Wairoa Māori Land Court on Thursday 27 June 2024 are adjourned and rescheduled to be heard at a Special hearing of the Māori Land Court:

APPLICATION NO.	SECTION	APPLICANT	SUBJECT
AP-20230000020358 A20220016726	113/93 118/93 18(1)(a)/93	Sandy Robert Karauria	James Karauria – Succession and determination of life interest
AP-20230000020559 A20230001265	113/93 118/93 214/93 219/93 220/93 222/93	Here Turi Koka Nissen	Barlow Jack Mei – Succession and constitute the Barlow Mei Whānau Trust and appoint Here Turikoka Nissen, Maree Ann Mei, Robert Jack Mei, Carla Elizabeth Ngapera Mei and Leila Patricia Botham as trustees
AP-20230000020625 A20230002329	231/93	Broughton Reginald Michael Johnson	Whakaki 2A1 Block (Iwitea Marae) - Review of Iwitea Marae charter
AP-20240000002920	239/93	Hiraina Mitai-Harris	Rimuroa 1C & Other Blocks Trust – Reduce the trustees due to the resignation of Tawhiti Kinaiti and removal of Cheryl Maree Hawea

126 Tairāwhiti MB 102

AP-20230000027919	231/93	Rangimarie Vania Lewis	Hinewhaki West or 2 Section 7A
	238/93		(Te Poho o Tiakiwai Meeting
			House) – Review of trust and
			enforcement of obligations of
			trust

Wairoa: 12:30PM, Thursday 1 August 2024

This direction is issued pursuant to Rule 3.8(1)(b) of the Māori Land Court Rules 2011 and a copy of this is to be sent to the Chief Judge, The Chief Registrar and the Registrar of the Tairawhiti District Registry of the Court.

W W Isaac

JUDGE